Taylor District does not produce any of its own water; rather, it purchases its water from

Campbellsville Municipal Water and Sewer System (Campbellsville Water), Greensburg,

Green River Valley Water District, and Adair County Water District.17  A review of the

14 City of Covington v. Public Service Commission, 313 S.W.2d 391 (Ky. 1958); and Public. Service

Comm’n v. Dewitt Water District, 720 S.W.2d 725 (Ky. 1986).

15 Annual Report of Green-Taylor District to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar Year

Ended December 31, 2021 (2021 Annual Report) at 9,12, and 49.

16 2021 Annual Report at 56.

17  2021 Annual Report at 54.

 -5- Case No. 2022-00246

Commission’s records indicates this is Green-Taylor District’s first alternative rate

adjustment since 2018.18

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2021, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Green-Taylor District’s existing and proposed water

rates as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Green-Taylor District’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

 Commission Staff's Report

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $   2,797,690  $   35,517  $   2,833,207

Operating Expenses 2,704,779  (462,936)  2,241,843

Net Utility Operating Income $   92,911  $   498,453  $   591,364

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION

STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Green-Taylor District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

findings and recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report with the

following modifications.

18 Case No. 2018-00030, Application of Green-Taylor Water District for an Alternative Rate

Adjustment, (Ky. PSC Aug. 17, 2018).

 -6- Case No. 2022-00246

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

[…]

Based upon the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes Green-Taylor District’s adjusted pro forma:

64 Commission Staff’s Report at 19-20, Adjustment L.

65 $426,5767(Employee Salaries and Wages expense) + $18,200 (Commissioner Salaries and

Wages expense) = $444,776.

66 $444,776 (Total Salaries and Wages expense) x 7.65% (FICA Tax rate) = $34,025 - $33,526
(Commission Staff Original FICA) = $499.

 -20- Case No. 2022-00246

Revenue Decrease

In its application, Green-Taylor District calculated a required decrease to revenues

from water sales of $3,912.67  Green-Taylor District claimed that its revenue requirement

calculation using the Debt Service Coverage (DSC) method indicated that a water service

rate increase was not necessary.68  After adjusting the Commission Staff’s

67 ARF Application, 4_SAO_with_Attachments.pdf, Revenue Requirements, at unnumbered

page 1.

68 ARF Application, 2_Reason_for_Application.pdf, at unnumbered page 1.

Commission Commission

Staff's Report Staff's Report Commission Commission

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues:

Total Revenue - Water Sales 2,657,498$   81,155$   2,738,653$   2,738,653$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 41,876 41,876 41,876

Misc. Service Revenues 98,316 (45,639) 52,677 52,677

Other Water Revenues 41,876 (41,876)

Total Operating Revenues 2,797,690 35,516 2,833,206 0 2,833,206

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance:

Employee Salaries and Wages 502,617 (18,200)

(64,365)

(35,881) 384,171 6,524 390,695

Commissioner Salaries and Wages 18,200 18,200 18,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 433,030 (143,760) (13,641)

(98,820) 190,450 13,437 190,246

Purchased Water 900,650 4,694 905,344 905,344

Purchased Power 78,273 78,273 78,273

Chemicals 0 0

Materials and Supplies 171,622 (83,721) 87,901 87,901

Contractual Services - Engineering 31,250 (31,250) 0 0

Contractual Services - Accounting 10,500 10,500 10,500

Contractual Services - Legal 5,138 5,138 5,138

Contractual Services - Water Testing 8,844 8,844 8,844

Contractual Services - Other 9,998 9,998 9,998

Transportation Expenses 38,755 38,755 38,755

Insurance - Vehicle 8,908 8,908 8,908

Insurance - Gen. Liab. 16,066 16,066 16,066

Insurance - Workers Comp. 3,130 3,130 3,130

Insurance - Other 11,380 11,380 11,380

Advertising 290 290 290

Bad Debt 4,462 4,462 4,462

Miscellaneous Expenses 59,413 59,413 59,413

Total Operation and Maint.. Expenses 2,294,326 (453,103) 1,841,223 6,320 1,847,543

Depreciation Expense 362,609 500

(5,789) 357,320 357,320

Taxes Other Than Income 47,844 (4,924) 42,920 499 43,419

Total Operating Expenses 2,704,779 (463,316) 2,241,463 6,819 2,248,282

Net Utility Operating Income 92,911$   498,832$   591,743$   (6,819)$   584,924$

 -21- Case No. 2022-00246

recommendations, the Commission has recalculated the required decrease in Green-

Taylor District’s revenue from water sales to a decrease of $136,276 as calculated in the

table below.

In its March 8, 2023 comments in response to Commission Staff’s Report, Green-

Taylor District gave the following reasons as to why the Commission should not require it

to decrease its water service rates: (1) its current labor requirements; (2) a re-analysis of

its CERS pension liability; (3) operational cost increases due to the effects of inflation.69

The issues raised by Green-Taylor District could have a significant impact on